" 318

May 3, 1949 COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING
- The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A.M. All present; Jack Sullivan, Chairmen.
+ The minutes of meetings held April 5, and 6, were read and epproved.
- MALT BEVERAGE LICENSES: there being no protests entered the following malt beverage licenses were issued:
- Edwin R. Clymer, Dana Station, Eanna, Wyo., License No. 129 ‘ $100.00
- Nona B. Ackerson, Ft. Steele Service Station, Fort Steele, Wyo., License No. 131 * 100.00
A. R. Anderson, Coyote Springs Station, Walcott, Wyo., License No. 132 : © 100.00
- A, R. Anderson, six special Sunday licenses, No. 2679 ' : -« 6,00
- A protest was entered by the Bureau of Reclamation against the issuance of & malt beversge license to
Carl W, Anderson of Leo, Wyoming. The Board decided to grant license No. 130 to Mr. Anderson- 100.00
- The following bdills were audited and approved for payment:
- Wortham Mechinery Co. R & B Supplies 14,92
. Robert J. Wagoner R & B Labor (Snow Removal) 80.00
. Shively Hardware Co. R & B Supplies(Snow Removal) 28.03
Mark W. Doherty R & B Labor (Snow Removal) 2125.00
- Mark W. Doherty " " " " - 262.5%0
- Markz W. Doherty " . " " 101,25
.- Mark W. Doherty " " " " 63.75
- Mark W. Doherty " n " " 311.25
- Mark ¥, Doherty " " " " 273.75
- Wilson Equipment & Supply Co. R & B Supplies (Snow Removal) 1413,73
+ W. H. Jordan R & B Labor : 271.89
+ Jess M, Worley " " 220.70
+J. Jo Olson n N 59.00
Gerald Jordan " n 195.90
- Walter Worley " " 212,60
- Charlotte Romick Clerk of Court 284.90
- Mary C. Engstrom w - B 199. 50
- Myrtle McJunkin County Treasurer 186.40
- John Brown Careteker-Fairgrounds 100.00
- R, G. Engstronm County Clerk 284.90
- Ruth Eughes . » 220.70
. LaVerne J. Ziler " " 186.40
- Mary J. Goffer " " 178.10
Mary H. Thomson " " 165. 50
- Halter P, Backstrom County Treasurer 301.50
- Mina T. Woodhouse " L 220.70
- Rudby R. Cornwell " " 178.10
- Helen Alstadt " g 4g.55
. ¥m. A, Johnson County Assessor 301.50
R, A, Hazala County Assessor 229.00
Beverly Johnson . " " 178.10
Glenn Penland Sheriff 293.20
Jack Best N ’ 220, 70
¥illiam I. Jordan Sheriff & Jailer 199. %0
Albert L. Wilson " " 224. 40
¥illiam E. LeMasters " " 186.40
J. J. Hickey County Attorney 194.70
Jean W. Jones " " 178.10
- Martha Hall Supt. of Schools 178.10
Ella Hakala Supt. of Schools 50.95
Mary Claire Best County Agent 174.30
A. E, Robertson Courthouse Custodian 258.70
Louie A. Medina " " 186.4%0
Mina T. Woodhouse County Treasurer (March) 50.00
Nugget Coal Company R & B Labor (Snow Removal) 28.00
R. G, Engstrom Mileage & Expense 59.46
R, A, Hakala X " 25.08
D. T. Helwig Assist. County Assessor 73.’4’&
George ¥ood . " " gh. 34
Yerne Wood Studio Sheriff-Supplies He 50
- Glenn Penland Mileage & Expense 146,11
Evan Jones Deputy Sheriff & Expense 79.60
Frank Cooper Deputy Sheriff 25.00
Leon L. Shannon " " 8.‘.3&
George Sheehan " % & Expense 32,
Bert Oldman " " 19.90
Bert Oldman Livestock Inspection 10.76
Frenk Schilt Deputy Sheriff 25.00
Franic Schilt Livestock Inspection 43,4y
Jack Best Livestock Inspection 42,60
Carl Dolling " " 8.96
William I, Felton Deputy County Attorney 150.00
Dictephone Corp. County Attorney-Supplies 153.08
World Book Company Supt. of Schools-Supplies 52.91
John Cheesbrough County Commissioner 230.08
Jack Sullivan " L 198. g
Eugene McCarthy " " g4,
Workmen's Copmpensation Dept. Workmen's Compensation ggi?
First National Bank of Rawlins Withholding Tax Deductions 169.




School Districts.

May 3, 1949

County Treasurer
County Treasurer
County Treasurer

J. E. Cashman, M.D.
Record Shop

C. L. Bates

R. B. Bakero M. D.
C. W. Jeffrey, M. D.
A. R. McMicken

Wm. N. Brimmer

Frank Boyd

C. A, Kinney

Robert Molyneux

Glenn Penland

J. E. Cashman, M. D.
City of Rawlins

Rawlins Electric Co.
Mountain States T.&T. Co.
Al's Auto Electric”
Bennett Hardware Co.

Bennett's Wholesale
Household Appliance Shop
Sel-Rite Market & Grocery
John's Standard Station
Andrew L. Aho

_ Harold J. Brown

Mark W. Doherty

V. P. Fitzgerald

Carl Gross

¥Williem T. Hays

Reed Higdy

Robdert J. Johnson
Ed Lake

Edwin Nelson

A, E. Rodertson
Chas. Siltamalki

A. B. VWaslker

Robert Warburton
Continental 0il Co.
D.C. Kinnaman & Son

H., Larsen

Rawlins Auto Electric
Rawlins Gas & 01l Co.
Rawlins Ice & Cold Storage
Sundin Chevrolet Co.

Routt County

P.S. & Matt Weber

Western Union Telegraph Co.
Yortham Machinery Co.
Wyoming Automotive Co.
‘U.S. Welding Works

J.E. Cashma.n, M. Do

Wyoming Girls' School

Jack Best

Dr. E.Ben Sturges

Florence Forbes
George E. Cooke

Geo. L. PRarnard Co.
Ir., E. Ben Sturges
Paul W. Pearson

Rocky Mountain Gas Co.
Station KRAL

Burnett Motor Co.

G. M. Dinsmore

The Mills Company

Helen A, Irvirg

Times Stationers

Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
County Clerk ’
Capitol Typewriter Exchange
J.C. Kilturan, Distributor
River Street Motor Co.
Platte Valley Gas & 01l Co.
William I. Felton

Mrs. L.M. Ellenberger of Dixon, Wyoming discussed the matter of the coneolidetion of the Baggs-Dixon
The Board decided to refer this matter to the County Superintendent of Schools.

Assignment-Irving, Helen A.
Assignment-Jones, Jean ¥,
Assignments

- Coroner's Expense

County Agent-Supplies
Court Attorney
Sanity Hearings

" |

Court Commissioner
Justice Peace & Coroner

Justice Peace Expense
" " S
Justice Peace Salary
Board of Prisoners
Care of Prisoners
Water Service
Llectrical Service & Equip.
Telephone Service
CH Supplies :
" "

CH Supplies
- n "

CH & Fairground Supplies

R & B Labor
"

R & B Labor & Supplie

R & B Labor
" [ ]

Milesge
& B Labor
B Labor
Labor & Supplies

R

R

R&B

R & B Supplies
n

&
&
&
"

CH &R & B Supplies
R & B Supplies
i ] n

" "
" "

R & B Labor
] ]

Telegraph Service
R & B Supplies

R & B & County Agent Supplies

Demurrage

Health Officer
Girl's Care
Mileage & Expense
Coroner

Home Demonstration Agent
County Agent

Supplies

Sanity Hearings

Justice Peace Salary & Ixp.
Gas Service

Advertising

Supplies

Typewriter Maintenance
Supplies

Mileage & Expens
Supplies :
Printing & Publishing
Postege
Maintenance of Typewriters
R & B Supplies

n "

" "
Mileege & Expense

UNIVERSITY SCHOLARSHIPS as provided for in Chapter T4, Session Laws Wyoming, 1941 were awarded by the Board
of Commissioners to Robert While of Hanna, Wyoming and Williem R. Engstrom, Rawlins, Wyoming.

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

284.90
18.89
90.u47
10.00
14, %0
50.00
20.00
lm.w
24,00

160.00

10.00
-20.00
41,66
6ub.25
11.00
18.10
321.27
197.09
1.40
4.60
87,84
7.29
18,00
3.80
125.00
188.00
125.00
172.80
28.80
19.80

12.00
105.00
127.80
229.00

28.80
105. 60
390.00
154.00

13.60

47.82

131.66
8.50
191.98
2.00
34,58

161.50
292,50
13.61
308.90
28.99
-1.86
175.00
15.00
890.80
25.00

990 68
218.61
15.73
20.00
51,66
123.30
75.00
1.60
45,00
31.21

66.03
97.84
123.70

7.83
262.50
233.84

5. 81
120.38
24,72




320

e

For 22

Mey 4, 1949
' The Board resumed its session; all members present.
: MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were approved and pleced on file.

: TAX REBATES as follows were allowed by the Board:

_ George Krinovich, Kortes Dam, Wyo., Rebate Order No. 1523 on account over-ege C " $Y4.00
. Lloyd C. Phnilo, Encampment, Wyo., Rebate Order No. 1524 on account over-sge ’ - 2.00
_Maynard R. Thomason, Rawlins, Wyo., Rebate Order No. 1525 double payment of poll tax - 2.00

John C, Birsch, Bawlins, Wyo., Rebate Order No. 1526 on &ccount over-sge T 2.00
_ Verne Hayes, Rawlins, Wyo., Rebate Order No. 1527 on account of over-age 2.00
~¥W. ¥. Connor, Rawlins, Wyo., Rebate Order No. 1528 on account Volunteer Fireman 2.00
_ Forrest M. Kepler, Hanna, Wyo., Rebate Order No. 1529 on account over-sge © 2.00

: SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY es follows was approved by the Board:

'

_ Scott Bros., Medicine Bow, Wyo. 014 Cattle Guards 20.C0
. Everett & Virginia Ware, Encamrment, Wyo. Lot 1, Block 18, Encempment ' 15.00
. Ross & Mary Armstrong, Encexmpment, Wyo. Lots 13, & 14, Block 50, Encampment 20.00
. L.G. Kolsen, Rawlins, Wyo. ' ' Lots 19 to 2“ inclusive, Block 14, Encampment 30.00

Soren C. & Johanne M. Kolsen, Rawlins, Wyo. Lots 1 to 12 inclusive, Block 14,” Encampment 60.00
_ Advisory Bosard of the Divide Grazing District No. 3, Carbon County, Wyoming, Parcel of Land

in Section 20, Township 21, North Range 87 containing O.4 acres, Quitclaim Deed 1.00

' CERTIFICATE OF PURCHASE NO. 3532 on Lots 11 to 14 inclusive in Block 1, Hot Springs
Addition to Saratoga was cancelled due to being part of the Union Pacific Right of Wgy

: CERIIFiCATE OF PURCHASE Xo. 3452 was assigned to C. L. Wombsker of Encampment for the sum of 40,59
This C.P. covered Lot 19 in Block 5, Lots 9 to 12 1nc1usive in Block 18 and Lots 20 and
21 in Block 20, Town of Encempment.

BUIGET APFROPRIATION, R & B Department. A Notice of Hearing wes published on April 20, 1949 in compli-
ance with Section 11 of the Municipal Budget Act of 1945 stating the proposed transfer of $10,000.00 from
the Cash Reserve Fund. There being no protests entered the Commissioners hereby suthorize the Budget Officer
and County Treasurer to mske this transfer of funds. A motion was made by Commissioner Cheesbrough, seconded
by McCarthy and unenimously carried whereby the following resolution was adopted:

“a RESOLUTION

j WHEREAS, the following budget.has become depleted by reason of unanticipated road repairs caused by
damege to roads and equipment during the winter snow storms,

" Now, THEBEFORE. BE IT RESOLVED, That the sum of $10,000.C0 be appropriated from the County Gereral
Reserve Fund, to the Road & Bridge Department Budget.

" There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSI ONERS

ATTES
%/@me Clerk - im!iéézééﬁwmm

May 10, 1949 ) spr:cm. ummme

: A special meeting was called; Commissioners Sullivan and Cheesbrough present, McCarthy, absent, for the
purpose of considering repairs on the Hanna-L-Flane Mine Road under State-County cooperative agreement.

: A motion wags made by Commissioner Cheesbrough, seconded by Sullivan and carried ‘whereby the following
resolution was adopted:

HAFNA-L-PLANE ROAD RESOLUTION

. WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Carbon, is desirous of teking ad-
_ vantage of the Provisions of Section 1, Chapter 12, Session Laws of Wyoming, 1947, by co-operating
_ with the State Highway Commission of Wyoming in the improvement of a county road, the location and

extent of which is as follows: . ;

Eesurfacing of the Hanna-l1-Flane Mine Road, Carbon County, Wyoming
NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by said Boerd:

That the Board enter into a written agreement with said Commission covering said improvement
in accordence with a contract therefor, now submitted to said Board by said Commission, which
agreement is hereby epproved and ordered filed in the office of the County Clerk of said tounty;
that the Chairman of said Board and the County Clerk of said county be, and they are hereby
authorized and directed to execute sald contract on behalf of the Board. °

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned,
' BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

ﬂw/ﬂ Ty Ll

ATTEST: ~ Chairmen

County CYerk




