

May 3, 1949

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A.M. All present; Jack Sullivan, Chairman.	
The minutes of meetings held April 5, and 6, were read and approved.	
MALT BEVERAGE LICENSES; there being no protests entered the following malt beverage licenses were issued:	
Edwin R. Clymer, Dana Station, Hanna, Wyo., License No. 129	\$100.00
Nona B. Ackerson, Ft. Steele Service Station, Fort Steele, Wyo., License No. 131	100.00
A. R. Anderson, Coyote Springs Station, Walcott, Wyo., License No. 132	100.00
A. R. Anderson, six special Sunday licenses, No. 2679	6.00
A protest was entered by the Bureau of Reclamation against the issuance of a malt beverage license to Carl W. Anderson of Leo, Wyoming. The Board decided to grant license No. 130 to Mr. Anderson	100.00
The following bills were audited and approved for payment:	
Wortham Machinery Co.	R & B Supplies 14.92
Robert J. Wagoner	R & B Labor (Snow Removal) 80.00
Shively Hardware Co.	R & B Supplies (Snow Removal) 28.03
Mark W. Doherty	R & B Labor (Snow Removal) 2125.00
Mark W. Doherty	" " " " 262.50
Mark W. Doherty	" " " " 101.25
Mark W. Doherty	" " " " 63.75
Mark W. Doherty	" " " " 311.25
Mark W. Doherty	" " " " 273.75
Wilson Equipment & Supply Co.	R & B Supplies (Snow Removal) 1413.73
W. H. Jordan	R & B Labor 271.80
Jess M. Worley	" " 220.70
J. J. Olson	" " 59.00
Gerald Jordan	" " 195.90
Walter Worley	" " 212.60
Charlotte Romick	Clerk of Court 284.90
Mary C. Engstrom	" " 199.50
Myrtle McJunkin	County Treasurer 186.40
John Brown	Caretaker-Fairgrounds 100.00
R. G. Engstrom	County Clerk 284.90
Ruth Hughes	" " 220.70
LeVerne J. Ziler	" " 186.40
Mary J. Goffar	" " 178.10
Mary H. Thomson	" " 165.50
Walter P. Backstrom	County Treasurer 301.50
Mina T. Woodhouse	" " 220.70
Ruby R. Cornwell	" " 178.10
Helen Alstadt	" " 48.55
Wm. A. Johnson	County Assessor 301.50
R. A. Hakala	County Assessor 229.00
Beverly Johnson	" " 178.10
Glenn Penland	Sheriff 293.20
Jack Best	" 220.70
William T. Jordan	Sheriff & Jailer 199.50
Albert L. Wilson	" " 224.40
William E. LeMasters	" " 186.40
J. J. Hickey	County Attorney 194.70
Jean W. Jones	" " 178.10
Martha Hall	Supt. of Schools 178.10
Ella Hakala	Supt. of Schools 90.95
Mary Claire Best	County Agent 174.30
A. E. Robertson	Courthouse Custodian 258.70
Louis A. Medina	" " 186.40
Mina T. Woodhouse	County Treasurer (March) 50.00
Nugget Coal Company	R & B Labor (Snow Removal) 28.00
R. G. Engstrom	Mileage & Expense 59.46
R. A. Hakala	" " 25.08
D. T. Helwig	Assist. County Assessor 73.44
George Wood	" " " " 94.34
Verne Wood Studio	Sheriff-Supplies 5.50
Glenn Penland	Mileage & Expense 146.11
Evan Jones	Deputy Sheriff & Expense 79.60
Frank Cooper	Deputy Sheriff 25.00
Leon L. Shannon	" " 8.33
George Sheehan	" " & Expense 32.44
Bert Oldman	" " 19.90
Bert Oldman	Livestock Inspection 10.76
Frank Schilt	Deputy Sheriff 25.00
Frank Schilt	Livestock Inspection 43.44
Jack Best	Livestock Inspection 42.60
Carl Dolling	" " 8.96
William I. Felton	Deputy County Attorney 150.00
Dictaphone Corp.	County Attorney-Supplies 153.08
World Book Company	Supt. of Schools-Supplies 52.91
John Cheesbrough	County Commissioner 230.08
Jack Sullivan	" " 198.56
Eugene McCarthy	" " 94.56
Workmen's Compensation Dept.	Workmen's Compensation 20.75
First National Bank of Rawlins	Withholding Tax Deductions 169.67

May 3, 1949

County Treasurer	Assignment-Irving, Helen A.	284.90
County Treasurer	Assignment-Jones, Jean W.	18.89
County Treasurer	Assignments	90.47
J. E. Cashman, M.D.	Coroner's Expense	10.00
Record Shop	County Agent-Supplies	14.40
C. L. Bates	Court Attorney	50.00
R. B. Baker, M.D.	Sanity Hearings	20.00
C. W. Jeffrey, M. D.	" "	40.00
A. R. McMicken	Court Commissioner	24.00
Wm. N. Brimmer	Justice Peace & Coroner	160.00
Frank Boyd	Justice Peace Expense	10.00
C. A. Kinney	" " "	20.00
Robert Molyneux	Justice Peace Salary	41.66
Glenn Penland	Board of Prisoners	646.25
J. E. Cashman, M. D.	Care of Prisoners	11.00
City of Rawlins	Water Service	18.10
Rawlins Electric Co.	Electrical Service & Equip.	321.27
Mountain States T.&T. Co.	Telephone Service	197.09
Al's Auto Electric	CH Supplies	1.40
Bennett Hardware Co.	" "	4.60
Bennett's Wholesale	CH Supplies	87.84
Household Appliance Shop	" "	7.29
Sel-Rite Market & Grocery	" "	18.00
John's Standard Station	CH & Fairground Supplies	3.80
Andrew L. Aho	R & B Labor	125.00
Harold J. Brown	" "	188.00
Mark W. Doherty	" "	125.00
W. P. Fitzgerald	" "	172.80
Carl Gross	" "	28.80
William T. Hays	R & B Labor & Supplies	19.80
Reed Higby	R & B Labor	12.00
Robert J. Johnson	" "	105.00
Ed Lake	" "	127.80
Edwin Nelson	" "	229.00
A. E. Robertson	Mileage	28.80
Chas. Siltamaki	R & B Labor	105.60
A. B. Walker	R & B Labor	390.00
Robert Warburton	R & B Labor & Supplies	154.00
Continental Oil Co.	R & B Supplies	13.60
D.C. Kinnaman & Son	" "	47.82
H. Larsen	CH & R & B Supplies	131.66
Rawlins Auto Electric	R & B Supplies	8.50
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co.	" "	191.98
Rawlins Ice & Cold Storage	" "	2.00
Sundin Chevrolet Co.	" "	34.58
Routt County	R & B Labor	161.50
P.S. & Matt Weber	" "	292.50
Western Union Telegraph Co.	Telegraph Service	13.61
Wortham Machinery Co.	R & B Supplies	308.90
Wyoming Automotive Co.	R & B & County Agent Supplies	28.99
U.S. Welding Works	Demurrage	1.86
J.E. Cashman, M.D.	Health Officer	175.00
Wyoming Girls' School	Girl's Care	15.00
Jack Best	Mileage & Expense	890.80
Dr. E.Ben Sturges	Coroner	25.00
Florence Forbes	Home Demonstration Agent	99.68
George E. Cooke	County Agent	218.61
Geo. D. Barnard Co.	Supplies	15.73
Dr. E. Ben Sturges	Sanity Hearings	20.00
Paul W. Pearson	Justice Peace Salary & Exp.	51.66
Rocky Mountain Gas Co.	Gas Service	123.30
Station KRAL	Advertising	75.00
Burnett Motor Co.	Supplies	1.60
G. M. Dinsmore	Typewriter Maintenance	45.00
The Mills Company	Supplies	31.21
Helen A. Irving	Mileage & Expense	66.03
Times Stationers	Supplies	97.84
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Printing & Publishing	123.70
County Clerk	Postage	7.83
Capitol Typewriter Exchange	Maintenance of Typewriters	262.50
J.C. Kilburn, Distributor	R & B Supplies	233.84
River Street Motor Co.	" "	5.81
Platte Valley Gas & Oil Co.	" "	120.38
William I. Felton	Mileage & Expense	224.72

UNIVERSITY SCHOLARSHIPS as provided for in Chapter 74, Session Laws Wyoming, 1941 were awarded by the Board of Commissioners to Robert While of Hanna, Wyoming and William R. Engstrom, Rawlins, Wyoming.

Mrs. L.M. Ellenberger of Dixon, Wyoming discussed the matter of the consolidation of the Baggs-Dixon School Districts. The Board decided to refer this matter to the County Superintendent of Schools.

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

May 4, 1949

The Board resumed its session; all members present.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were approved and placed on file.

TAX REBATES as follows were allowed by the Board:

George Krinovich, Kortes Dam, Wyo., Rebate Order No. 1523 on account over-age	\$4.00
Lloyd C. Philo, Encampment, Wyo., Rebate Order No. 1524 on account over-age	2.00
Maynard R. Thomason, Rawlins, Wyo., Rebate Order No. 1525 double payment of poll tax	2.00
John C. Hirsch, Rawlins, Wyo., Rebate Order No. 1526 on account over-age	2.00
Verne Hayes, Rawlins, Wyo., Rebate Order No. 1527 on account of over-age	2.00
W. F. Connor, Rawlins, Wyo., Rebate Order No. 1528 on account Volunteer Fireman	2.00
Forrest M. Kepler, Hanna, Wyo., Rebate Order No. 1529 on account over-age	2.00

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY as follows was approved by the Board:

Scott Bros., Medicine Bow, Wyo.	Old Cattle Guards	20.00
Everett & Virginia Ware, Encampment, Wyo.	Lot 1, Block 18, Encampment	15.00
Ross & Mary Armstrong, Encampment, Wyo.	Lots 13, & 14, Block 50, Encampment	20.00
L.G. Kolsen, Rawlins, Wyo.	Lots 19 to 24 inclusive, Block 14, Encampment	30.00
Soren C. & Johanne M. Kolsen, Rawlins, Wyo.	Lots 1 to 12 inclusive, Block 14, Encampment	60.00
Advisory Board of the Divide Grazing District No. 3, Carbon County, Wyoming, Parcel of Land in Section 20, Township 21, North Range 87 containing 0.4 acres, Quitclaim Deed		1.00

CERTIFICATE OF PURCHASE NO. 3538 on Lots 11 to 14 inclusive in Block 1, Hot Springs Addition to Saratoga was cancelled due to being part of the Union Pacific Right of Way

CERTIFICATE OF PURCHASE NO. 3452 was assigned to C. L. Wombaker of Encampment for the sum of 40.59 This C.P. covered Lot 19 in Block 5, Lots 9 to 12 inclusive in Block 18 and Lots 20 and 21 in Block 20, Town of Encampment.

BUDGET APPROPRIATION, R & B Department. A Notice of Hearing was published on April 20, 1949 in compliance with Section 11 of the Municipal Budget Act of 1945 stating the proposed transfer of \$10,000.00 from the Cash Reserve Fund. There being no protests entered the Commissioners hereby authorize the Budget Officer and County Treasurer to make this transfer of funds. A motion was made by Commissioner Cheesbrough, seconded by McCarthy and unanimously carried whereby the following resolution was adopted:

R E S O L U T I O N

WHEREAS, the following budget has become depleted by reason of unanticipated road repairs caused by damage to roads and equipment during the winter snow storms,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the sum of \$10,000.00 be appropriated from the County General Reserve Fund, to the Road & Bridge Department Budget.

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST:

W. E. Engstrom County Clerk

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Jack Sullivan Chairman

May 10, 1949

SPECIAL MEETING

A special meeting was called; Commissioners Sullivan and Cheesbrough present; McCarthy, absent, for the purpose of considering repairs on the Hanna-L-Plane Mine Road under State-County cooperative agreement.

A motion was made by Commissioner Cheesbrough, seconded by Sullivan and carried whereby the following resolution was adopted:

HANNA-L-PLANE ROAD

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Carbon, is desirous of taking advantage of the Provisions of Section 1, Chapter 12, Session Laws of Wyoming, 1947, by co-operating with the State Highway Commission of Wyoming in the improvement of a county road, the location and extent of which is as follows:

Resurfacing of the Hanna-L-Plane Mine Road, Carbon County, Wyoming

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by said Board:

That the Board enter into a written agreement with said Commission covering said improvement in accordance with a contract therefor, now submitted to said Board by said Commission, which agreement is hereby approved and ordered filed in the office of the County Clerk of said county; that the Chairman of said Board and the County Clerk of said county be, and they are hereby authorized and directed to execute said contract on behalf of the Board.

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Jack Sullivan
Chairman

ATTEST:

W. E. Engstrom
County Clerk